STATEMENT OF TRANSACTIONS REALIZED ON COMPANY'S SECURITIES 1. CORPORATE NAME OF THE ISSUER: AXA. Société Anonyme (a public company under French law) Share capital: €,466,199,297.97 Registered principal offices: 25, avenue Matignon - 75008 Paris Trade and Company registration number: 572.093.920 RCS Paris 2. IDENTIFICATION OF THE DECLARING PERSON: Henri de CASTRIES Chairman and CEO of AXA 3. DESCRIPTION OF THE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT Shares..... Other types of financial instruments..... 4. TYPE OF TRANSACTION Acquisition..... Sale Subscription..... Exchange..... Exercise of stock-options..... Other types of operation (Specify: **Redemption**.....) **5. DATE OF TRANSACTION**: December 20, 2012 **6. PLACE OF TRANSACTION**: Euronext Paris 7. UNIT PRICE OF TRANSACTION: 13.25 euros [Cash out of 87,792.71 units in an AXA Group fund (FCPE) invested in ordinary shares of AXA Stock] **8. TOTAL PRICE OF TRANSACTION**: 1,163,253.43 euros

Identification of the representative of the declaring person: GIE AXA – Legal Department

Address: 21, avenue Matignon – 75008 Paris

Phone: 01 40 75 57 00

Fax: 01 40 75 56 20

STATEMENT OF TRANSACTIONS REALIZED ON COMPANY'S SECURITIES
1. CORPORATE NAME OF THE ISSUER :
AXA, Société Anonyme (a public company under French law) Share capital: €5,466,199,297.97 Registered principal offices: 25, avenue Matignon - 75008 Paris Trade and Company registration number: 572.093.920 RCS Paris
2. IDENTIFICATION OF THE DECLARING PERSON: Henri de CASTRIES
Chairman and CEO of AXA
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT
Shares
Other types of financial instruments X
4. TYPE OF TRANSACTION
Acquisition
Sale
Subscription
Exchange
Exercise of stock-optionsX
Other types of operation
5. DATE OF TRANSACTION : December 24, 2012
6. PLACE OF TRANSACTION : Euronext Paris
7. UNIT PRICE OF TRANSACTION : 10.47 euros [Subscription of 110,000 AXA shares (through the exercise of subscription options) locked in under the AXA employer-sponsored savings plan (<i>Plan d'Epargne d'Entreprise du Groupe</i>)]
8. TOTAL PRICE OF TRANSACTION: 1,151,700 euros